Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2014, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

S-16

  As of December 31, 2014

(in thousands)  Actual

As adjusted for
common stock

offering

As further
adjusted for
this offering

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 29,321 $ 483,635 $
Long-term debt, including current maturities

Senior secured credit facility(1)  $ 300,000 $ — $ —
Senior unsecured notes due 2019  $ 551,295 $ 551,295 $ —
Senior unsecured notes due 2022  $ 450,000 $ 450,000 $ 450,000
Senior unsecured notes due 2022  $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000
Senior unsecured notes due 2023 offered hereby  $ — $ — $ 350,000

Stockholder's equity  $ 1,563,201 $ 2,317,515 $
Total capitalization  $ 3,364,496 $ 3,818,810 $

(1) As of March 2, 2015, we had a cash and cash equivalents balance of $15.8 million and $475 million outstanding under our senior secured
credit facility.

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The following table presents or ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods presented.

S-17

  For the years ended December 31,

(in thousands, except ratios)
Pro forma

2014(1)  2014  2013  2012  2011  2010
Earnings:

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes(2)   $ 429,859 $ 191,084 $ 94,764 $ 165,588 $ 63,045

(Income) loss from equity method investee   192  (29)  —  —  —
Fixed charges (less capitalized interest)   122,039  100,834  85,943  50,914  18,675

Total   $ 552,090 $ 291,889 $ 180,707 $ 216,502 $ 81,720
Fixed Charges:

Interest expense(3)   $ 116,186 $ 95,559 $ 81,383 $ 46,709 $ 16,350
Amortization of debt issuance costs   5,137  5,023  4,816  3,871  2,132
Interest component of rental expense   866  507  371  334  193

Total  $   $ 122,189 $ 101,089 $ 86,570 $ 50,914 $ 18,675
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   4.5  2.9  2.1  4.3  4.4

For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, "earnings" consists of pre-tax income (loss) plus fixed charges less interest
capitalized and "fixed charges" represents interest incurred, amortization of deferred debt offering costs and that portion of rental expense on
operating leases deemed to be the equivalent of interest. We have not included a ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock
dividends because we have no preferred stock outstanding as of the date of this prospectus.

(1) Because the net proceeds from this offering will be used to repay our 2019 Notes, the pro forma impact on the amount of fixed charges causes